

No. 22-3326

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent-Appellee.

*In the Matter of the Application of the
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press to
Unseal Certain Search Warrant Materials*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
No. 20-mc-82-PJS-TNL (Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz)

Brief of Petitioner-Appellant

SUBMITTED BY:

Megan Graham
Samuelson Law, Technology &
Public Policy Clinic
353 Law Building
UC Berkeley School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Tel: (510) 664-4381
mgraham@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ARGUMENTi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 I. Background.....5

 II. Procedural History.....10

 A. Initial Application and Early Proceedings.....10

 B. Amended Application, Briefing, and Argument.....15

 C. Order on Review and Request to Seek Reconsideration17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....23

ARGUMENT24

 I. The Reporters Committee, like all members of the press and public, has a right to challenge a court’s denial of access to judicial records.24

 II. The Reporters Committee has standing to seek access to the records at issue in this case.29

 A. The Reporters Committee, like any member of the public, suffers a cognizable injury-in-fact when it is denied access to a judicial record it is arguably entitled to inspect.....29

B. The Reporters Committee has a colorable right to inspect the SCA and PRA records to which it seeks access.....34

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....42

ADDENDUM AD-i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992)	20, 33
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	27
<i>Dalton v. NPC Int’l, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)	21, 29, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	33
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)	23, 27, 30
<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>FTC v. Std. Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	passim
<i>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 22-5312, 2023 WL 179767 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2023).....	32

<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	38
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>In re Appl. of Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Appls. & Ords.</i> (<i>Leopold</i>), 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9, 18, 34, 38
<i>In re Appl. of The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)	28
Order, <i>In re Appl. of the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , No. 17-cv-169 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2017), ECF No. 18	9
Order, <i>In re Appl. of the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , No. 18-mc-85 (D. Minn. Nov. 29, 2018), ECF No. 6	9
<i>In re Appl. of United States for Ord. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> (<i>Appelbaum</i>), 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>In re Granick</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	31
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983)	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Off. of Gunn (In re Gunn)</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	25, 26, 34
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	20, 22, 25

<i>Nor-W. Cable Commc'ns P'ship v. City of St. Paul,</i> 924 F.2d 741 (8th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</i> 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. of U.S.,</i> 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. (Press-Enterprise I),</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	25
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. (Press-Enterprise II),</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	25, 26, 27
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	33
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	7, 20, 25
<i>Smith v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,</i> 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Aldawsari,</i> 683 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>United States v. Aref,</i> 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Brooklier,</i> 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Criden,</i> 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Eagleboy,</i> 200 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 574 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2009)	7

<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	27, 31
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006)	23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	16
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–13	5
18 U.S.C. § 2703	3, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 2705	6
18 U.S.C. § 3117	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121–27	5
18 U.S.C. § 3123	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 3127	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
D.C. Code § 29-1105	7, 31
D.C. Code §§ 29-1101–27	7
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986)	5

RULES

D. Minn. L.R. 49.1	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce D. Brown & Gabe Rottman, <i>Everything We Know About the Trump-Era Records Demands from the Press</i> , Lawfare (July 6, 2021), https://www.lawfareblog.com/everything-we-know-about-trump-era-records-demands-press [https://perma.cc/K3VG-XDZN]	6, 7
Bruce D. Brown & Gabe Rottman, <i>Opinion: A Major Milestone in the Fight for Press Freedom</i> , CNN (Oct. 28, 2022), https://www.cnn.com/2022/10/28/opinions/press-freedom-policy-change-brown-rottman/index.html [https://perma.cc/SY9B-TMGV]	8
Charlie Savage, <i>Garland Formally Bars Justice Dept. From Seizing Reporters' Records</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/10/26/us/politics/justice-department-reporters.html [https://perma.cc/QE9J-PYFX]	8
Devlin Barrett, <i>Justice Dept. Issues Rules for Leak Investigations</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 26, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2022/10/26/garland-reporter-leak-investigations/ [https://perma.cc/SQ5M-QD3N]	8
Appl., <i>In re Appl. of the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press to Unseal Certain Search Warrant Appls. & Related Judicial Docs.</i> , No. 18-mc-320-KPF (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2018), ECF No. 1	10
Joint Status Letter, <i>In re Appl. of the Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press to Unseal Certain Search Warrant Appls. & Related Judicial Docs.</i> , No. 18-mc-320-KPF (Mar. 31, 2020), ECF No. 26	10

Letter from Bruce D. Brown & Gabe Rottman et al. to Hon. Charles Grassley,
Re: Support for S. 4373, the NDO Fairness Act (July 19, 2022),
<https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/22089707-2022-07-19-senate-ndo-fairness-act-letter> [<https://perma.cc/FS2V-5ADJ>].....8

Letter from Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press et al. to U.S. Senate, *Re: Support S. 2457, the Protect Reporters from Excessive State Suppression, or PRESS, Act* (Dec. 7, 2022),
<https://www.rcfp.org/briefs-comments/rcfp-senate-press-act-letter/>
[\[https://perma.cc/3Y54-XT9Q\]](https://perma.cc/3Y54-XT9Q)8

Public Access to Court Records (PACER), U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Minn.,
<https://www.mnd.uscourts.gov/public-access-court-records-pacer>
[\[https://perma.cc/4AYL-LHPJ\]](https://perma.cc/4AYL-LHPJ)13

Steering Committee, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
<https://www.rcfp.org/steering-committee/> [<https://perma.cc/S2NN-VG2B>]7
